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     California Avocado Commission 
Redistricting Committee Meeting 

Meeting Information 

Date: February 18, 2026 
Time: 2:00 p.m. 

Location: Hybrid Meeting 
 

Physical Meeting Location: 
United Water Conservation District 

1701 N Lombard St 
Oxnard, CA 93030 

 

Web/Teleconference URL: 
https://californiaavocado.zoom.us/j/84877531274?pwd=nIKaLH8EJFen2JfJx5KSHoaVk6ilxI.1 

Conference Call Number: (669) 900-6833 
Meeting ID: 848 7753 1274 

Passcode: 159458 
 

Meeting materials will be posted online at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 
https://www.californiaavocadogrowers.com/commission/industry-calendar 

Committee Member Attendance 

As of Thursday, February 12, 2026, the following Committee members have advised the 
Commission they will participate in this meeting: 

Rick Shade, Chair 
Wayne Brydon 
Enrico Ferro 
Gabe Filipe 
Rob Grether 
Stephen Sheldon 

 

Time Item 

2:00 p.m. 1. Call to Order 
a. Roll Call/Quorum 
b. Introductions 

 2. Opportunity for Public Comment 
Persons may address the Board on subjects within the jurisdiction of the 
Commission. 

 3. Reapportionment Requirement and Redistricting Procedures 

 4. 2021-2025 Production and Industry Statistical Data 

https://californiaavocado.zoom.us/j/84877531274?pwd=nIKaLH8EJFen2JfJx5KSHoaVk6ilxI.1
https://www.californiaavocadogrowers.com/commission/industry-calendar


          Page 2 

Time Item 

 5. Redistricting Scenarios 

 6. Consider Adoption of Redistricting Recommendation to the CAC Board 

 7. Next Steps 

4:00 p.m. 8. Adjourn Meeting 

Disclosures 

Some agenda items may not be  discussed prior to adjournment.  Such items will be rescheduled for a 
subsequent meeting. All meetings of the Commission are open to the public and subject to the Bagley-
Keene Open Meeting Act. 

All agenda items are subject to discussion and possible action.   

For information or a request regarding  disability-related modification or accommodation for the 
meeting, please contact April Aymami at 949-341-1955 via email at aaymami@avocado.org. Such 
requests should be made at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  

This meeting schedule notice and agenda is available on the internet at 
https://www.californiaavocadogrowers.com/commission/meeting-agendas-minutes and 
http://it.cdfa.ca.gov/igov/postings/detail.aspx?type=Notices. 

Contact April Aymami at aaymami@avocado.org or 949-341-1955 if you have any questions. 

Summary Definition of Conflict of Interest 

Members and alternates are responsible to determine whether they have a conflict of interest and 
whether to recuse themselves from discussion or vote during a meeting.  The following Summary 
Definition of Conflict of Interest may be helpful. 

A Commission member or employee has a conflict of interest in a decision of the Commission if it is 
reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material effect, financial or otherwise, on the 
member or employee or a member of his or her immediate family that is distinguishable from its effect on 
all persons subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction. 

No Commission member or employee shall make, or participate in making, any decision in which he or 
she knows or should know he or she has a conflict of interest. 

No Commission member or employee shall, in any way, use his or her position to influence any decision 
in which he or she knows or should know he or she has a conflict of interest. 

mailto:aaymami@avocado.org
https://www.californiaavocadogrowers.com/commission/meeting-agendas-minutes
http://it.cdfa.ca.gov/igov/postings/detail.aspx?type=Notices
mailto:aaymami@avocado.org


REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE MEETING, February 18, 2026 

Item 3-1 

COMMITTEE INFORMATION 

ITEM 3:  Reapportionment Requirement and Redistricting Procedures 

SUMMARY: 

Per CAC Law (Article 2.5, Sections 67041 and 67042) the Commission shall establish no fewer 
than three and no more than five districts, each representing approximately the same percentage of 
avocado production in California, which shall be reapportioned every fifth year in accordance with CAC-
adopted redistricting procedures. 

CAC Redistricting Procedures indicate that the first step of the reapportionment process is to 
review production data, collected for the five preceding fiscal years, to determine if existing district lines 
continue to equitably represent the California avocado industry. The procedures state that if it is 
determined the existing district composition does not best serve the California avocado industry, it shall 
utilize the most relevant production and industry statistical data available, including acreage 
inventories, to draw new district boundaries. 

For reference, the CAC Law and Redistricting Procedures were modified in 2015 by the 
Governance Committee to provide Redistricting Committees greater discretion in analyzing existing 
districts and proposing new district boundaries. Words like "approximately", "equitably" and "best 
serve" were purposefully selected to allow the Committee to take into consideration districts that are 
comprised of producers who share similar growing conditions and industry issues, as well as a relatively 
equal percentage of avocado production. 

Included in the meeting materials are the applicable sections of the CAC Law, CAC Redistricting 
Procedures, as well as 2021-2025 production and acreage data, by existing CAC district. The 
Committee should review this data prior to the February 18, 2026 meeting and be prepared to discuss 
and make a recommendation regarding reapportionment. 

FISCAL ANALYSIS: 

• Not applicable

COMMITTEE OPTIONS: 

• Take no action
• Recommend reapportionment of CAC districts

EXHIBITS / ATTACHMENTS: 

• CAC Law, Article 2.5, Sections 67041 and 67042
• CAC Redistricting Procedures



[CALIFORNIA AVOCADO COMMISSION LAW] 
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ARTICLE 2.5.  Districts 

( Article 2.5 added by Stats. 1980, Ch. 721. ) 

67041. 

The commission shall establish no fewer than three districts and no more than five districts within 
the state, each representing approximately the same percentage of avocado production in 
California. 
(Amended by Stats. 2015, Ch. 307, Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 2016.) 

67042. 

Beginning in the 2000–01 marketing season, districts shall be reapportioned every fifth year in 
accordance with redistricting procedures adopted by a two-thirds vote of the commission and 
concurred in by the secretary. 
(Amended by Stats. 2015, Ch. 307, Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 2016.) 

Item 3-2

javascript:submitCodesValues('67041.','24.2.5.3','2015','307','2',%20'id_6b1d016f-aa95-11e5-828e-dfe62b045024')
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Adopted by CAC Board November 19, 2015 
Concurred in by the Secretary February25, 2016 

Approved by CAC Board March 17, 2016 

REDISTRICTING PROCEDURES 

California Avocado Commission (Commission) law (California Food and Agricultural Code 
Section 67042) requires that the Commission establish procedures for the purpose of 
redistricting. The established procedures shall be as follows: 

1. Composition.

As defined in law, the Commission shall be composed of no fewer than three (3) and no 
more than five (5) districts within the state, each representing a relatively equal 
percentage of the avocado production in California. 

2. Reapportionment.

Districts shall be reapportioned every fifth year in accordance with the following 
redistricting procedures: 

A. The Commission shall review production data, collected for the five preceding
fiscal years, to determine if existing district lines continue to equitably
represent the California avocado industry.

B. If the Commission determines that the existing district composition does not
best serve the California avocado industry, it shall utilize the most relevant
production and industry statistical data available, including acreage
inventories, to draw new district boundaries.

1. The production data used by the Commission to support the need for
redistricting shall be the same production data used to draw new
district boundaries.

C. The Commission shall configure new districts in a manner that equitably
represents its constituents and consisting of no fewer than three and no more
than five districts, each representing a relatively equal percentage of the
avocado production in California.

1. The redrawn districts shall strive to:
i. Represent a relatively equal percentage of the avocado

production, with a variance goal of no more than 10 percent.
ii. Be composed of avocado producing areas that are as contiguous

as practicable.
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D. The Commission shall complete the reapportionment process and approve
redrawn district boundaries, by a two-thirds vote, no later than March 31 of
the fiscal year prior to the new districts’ effective date. New district boundaries
shall become effective with the commencement of the new fiscal year,
November 1, and remain in effect for a period of five years.

E. In the event that the Commission is unable to agree upon district boundaries
by a two-thirds vote, by March 31, the Commission shall notify the secretary
who shall, within 10 days of receiving the notification, appoint an arbitrator.
The arbitrator shall, within 80 days, reapportion existing districts to comply
with the reapportionment procedures outlined above.

Item 3-4



REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE MEETING, February 18, 2026 

Item 4-1 

COMMITTEE INFORMATION 

ITEM 4:  2021-2025 Production and Industry Statistical Data 

SUMMARY: 

Included as attachments are production and acreage data, by existing CAC district, for 2021-2025. 
Averages have been calculated by district, as well as percentage of volume represented, which 
indicates that reapportionment is required. 

FISCAL ANALYSIS: 

• Not applicable

COMMITTEE OPTIONS: 

• Confirm that reapportionment is required

EXHIBITS / ATTACHMENTS: 

• 2021-2025 production data by existing CAC districts
• 5-year average production by District/Zip/City
• 2021-2025 acreage data by existing CAC districts



District 2021 Volume 2022 Volume 2023 Volume 2024 Volume 2025 Volume

1 36,144,549                 48,155,954                 43,965,178                 34,066,470                 43,522,061                 

2 30,494,236                 37,532,991                 50,345,032                 26,688,622                 49,704,821                 

3 50,672,846                 53,195,225                 38,744,142                 95,780,526                 59,317,022                 

4 53,001,901                 78,206,915                 41,370,593                 132,905,944              72,089,092                 

5 92,728,321                 61,446,972                 64,834,871                 77,179,003                 105,223,792              

Total 263,041,853              278,538,057              239,259,816              366,620,565              329,856,788              

District 2-YR Average % of Crop District 3-YR Average % of Crop

1 38,794,266                 11.14% 1 40,517,903                 12.99%

2 38,196,722                 10.97% 2 42,246,158                 13.54%

3 77,548,774                 22.27% 3 64,613,897                 20.72%

4 102,497,518              29.43% 4 82,121,876                 26.33%

5 91,201,398                 26.19% 5 82,412,555                 26.42%

Total 348,238,677              Total 311,912,390              

District 4-YR Average % of Crop District 5-YR Average % of Crop

1 42,427,416                 13.98% 1 41,170,842                 13.93%

2 41,067,867                 13.53% 2 38,953,140                 13.18%

3 61,759,229                 20.34% 3 59,541,952                 20.15%

4 81,143,136                 26.73% 4 75,514,889                 25.56%

5 77,171,160                 25.42% 5 80,282,592                 27.17%

Total 303,568,807              Total 295,463,416              

4-Year Average (2022-2023-2024-2025) 5-Year Average (2021-2022-2023-2024-2025)

California Avocado Commission

Avocado Production based on 2021 District Boundaries

2-Year Average (2024-2025) 3-Year Average (2023-2024-2025)

Percent of Total Crop Volume Based on 2021 District Boundaries
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Current Districts

1 91935 Jamul 1,499   
1 92019 El Cajon 43,748   
1 92021 El Cajon 614,699   
1 92025 Escondido 1,867,810   
1 92026 Escondido 4,973,275   
1 92027 Escondido 8,281,856   
1 92029 Escondido 86,111   
1 92040 Lakeside 20,408   
1 92059 Pala 1,213,958   
1 92061 Pauma Valley 8,871,453   
1 92064 Poway 1,192,896   
1 92065 Ramona 159,058   
1 92069 San Marcos 862,702   
1 92078 San Marcos 126,742   
1 92082 Valley Center 12,854,628   

41,170,842   District 1 - 5 Year Average

2 90631 La Habra 145,558   
2 91709 Chino Hills 61,565   
2 91711 Claremont 425  
2 92003 Bonsall 2,921,058   
2 92028 Fallbrook 11,720,163   
2 92057 Oceanside 2,194,962   
2 92084 Vista 2,204,362   
2 92313 Grand Terrace 21,424   
2 92359 Mentone 475,241   
2 92373 Redlands 196,466   
2 92374 Mentone 1,901,749   
2 92503 Riverside 165,853   
2 92504 Riverside 214,996   
2 92506 Riverside 100,937   
2 92507 Riverside 5,738   
2 92521 Riverside 27,363   
2 92544 Hemet 34,609   
2 92557 Moreno Valley 7,648   
2 92562 Murrieta 287,797   
2 92590 Temecula 11,698,399   
2 92592 Temecula 42,404   
2 92595 Wildomar 61,880   
2 92602 Irvine 3,234,456   
2 92618 Irvine 163,388   
2 92620 Irvine 1,139   
2 92675 Dana Point 708,616   
2 92705 Santa Ana 96,038   
2 92782 Tustin 63,275   
2 92881 Corona 32,798   
2 92882 Corona 86,405   
2 92883 Corona 76,429   

38,953,140   District 2 - 5 Year Average

3 90265 Malibu 34,630   
3 91360 Thousand Oaks 40,266   
3 91361 Westlake Village 27,897   
3 93003 Ventura 1,619,730   
3 93004 Ventura 1,346,006   
3 93010 Camarillo 3,414,893   
3 93012 Camarillo 6,482,297   
3 93021 Moorpark 13,904,368   
3 93033 Oxnard 3,032,408   
3 93036 Oxnard 1,150,104   
3 93065 Simi Valley 384,044   
3 93066 Somis 28,105,309   

59,541,952   District 3 - 5 Year Average

4 93001 Ventura 8,450,693   
4 93015 Fillmore 19,460,342   
4 93022 Oak View 52,181   
4 93023 Ojai 2,158,366   
4 93040 Piru 701,483   
4 93060 Santa Paula 44,691,824   

75,514,889   District 4 - 5 Year Average

5 93013 Carpinteria 18,715,091   
5 93103 Santa Barbara 129,572   
5 93105 Santa Barbara 1,174,245   
5 93108 Santa Barbara 2,302,683   
5 93109 Santa Barbara 56,340   
5 93110 Santa Barbara 105,368   
5 93111 Santa Barbara 4,925,871   
5 93117 Goleta 19,564,935   
5 93244 Lemon Cove 11,021   
5 93247 Lindsay 8,485   
5 93286 Woodlake 7,846   
5 93292 Visalia 25,922   
5 93401 San Luis Obispo 1,226,354   
5 93402 Los Osos 42,355   
5 93405 San Luis Obispo 1,494,632   
5 93420 Arroyo Grande 3,512,186   
5 93428 Cambria 1,384,934   
5 93430 Cayucos 2,854,311   
5 93436 Lompoc 81,878   
5 93442 Morro Bay 5,478,453   
5 93444 Nipomo 1,266,465   
5 93446 Paso Robles 14,833   
5 93452 San Simeon 37,341   
5 93454 Santa Maria 12,117,690   
5 93455 Santa Maria 1,154,132   
5 93465 Templeton 413,522   
5 93631 Kingsburg 4,576   
5 93647 Orosi 3,809   
5 93960 Soledad 2,129,065   
5 95615 Courtland 25,948   
5 95690 Walnut Grove 12,728   

80,282,592   District 5 - 5 Year Average
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5 YEAR AVERAGE PRODUCTION
BY DISTRICT/ZIP/CITY

2021-2025

District Zip Code City 5YR Average Lbs District Zip Code City 5YR Average Lbs
1 91935 Jamul 1,499 3 90265 Malibu 34,630 
1 92019 El Cajon 43,748 3 91360 Thousand Oaks 40,266 
1 92021 El Cajon 614,699 3 91361 Westlake Village 27,897 
1 92025 Escondido 1,867,810                   3 93003 Ventura 1,619,730                   
1 92026 Escondido 4,973,275                   3 93004 Ventura 1,346,006                   
1 92027 Escondido 8,281,856                   3 93010 Camarillo 3,414,893                   
1 92029 Escondido 86,111 3 93012 Camarillo 6,482,297                   
1 92040 Lakeside 20,408 3 93021 Moorpark 13,904,368                
1 92059 Pala 1,213,958                   3 93033 Oxnard 3,032,408                   
1 92061 Pauma Valley 8,871,453                   3 93036 Oxnard 1,150,104                   
1 92064 Poway 1,192,896                   3 93065 Simi Valley 384,044 
1 92065 Ramona 159,058 3 93066 Somis 28,105,309                
1 92069 San Marcos 862,702 59,541,952                 
1 92078 San Marcos 126,742 4 93001 Ventura 8,450,693                   
1 92082 Valley Center 12,854,628                4 93015 Fillmore 19,460,342                

41,170,842                 4 93022 Oak View 52,181 
2 90631 La Habra 145,558 4 93023 Ojai 2,158,366                   
2 91709 Chino Hills 61,565 4 93040 Piru 701,483 
2 91711 Claremont 425 4 93060 Santa Paula 44,691,824                

2 92003 Bonsall 2,921,058                   75,514,889                 
2 92028 Fallbrook 11,720,163                5 93013 Carpinteria 18,715,091                
2 92057 Oceanside 2,194,962                   5 93103 Santa Barbara 129,572 
2 92084 Vista 2,204,362                   5 93105 Santa Barbara 1,174,245                   
2 92313 Grand Terrace 21,424 5 93108 Santa Barbara 2,302,683                   
2 92359 Mentone 475,241 5 93109 Santa Barbara 56,340 
2 92373 Redlands 196,466 5 93110 Santa Barbara 105,368 
2 92374 Mentone 1,901,749                   5 93111 Santa Barbara 4,925,871                   
2 92503 Riverside 165,853 5 93117 Goleta 19,564,935                
2 92504 Riverside 214,996 5 93244 Lemon Cove 11,021 
2 92506 Riverside 100,937 5 93247 Lindsay 8,485 
2 92507 Riverside 5,738 5 93286 Woodlake 7,846 
2 92521 Riverside 27,363 5 93292 Visalia 25,922 
2 92544 Hemet 34,609 5 93401 San Luis Obispo 1,226,354                   
2 92557 Moreno Valley 7,648 5 93402 Los Osos 42,355 
2 92562 Murrieta 287,797 5 93405 San Luis Obispo 1,494,632                   
2 92590 Temecula 11,698,399                5 93420 Arroyo Grande 3,512,186                   
2 92592 Temecula 42,404 5 93428 Cambria 1,384,934                   
2 92595 Wildomar 61,880 5 93430 Cayucos 2,854,311                   
2 92602 Irvine 3,234,456                   5 93436 Lompoc 81,878 
2 92618 Irvine 163,388 5 93442 Morro Bay 5,478,453                   
2 92620 Irvine 1,139 5 93444 Nipomo 1,266,465                   
2 92675 Dana Point 708,616 5 93446 Paso Robles 14,833 
2 92705 Santa Ana 96,038 5 93452 San Simeon 37,341 
2 92782 Tustin 63,275 5 93454 Santa Maria 12,117,690                
2 92881 Corona 32,798 5 93455 Santa Maria 1,154,132                   
2 92882 Corona 86,405 5 93465 Templeton 413,522 
2 92883 Corona 76,429 5 93631 Kingsburg 4,576 

38,953,140                 5 93647 Orosi 3,809 
5 93960 Soledad 2,129,065                   
5 95615 Courtland 25,948 
5 95690 Walnut Grove 12,728 

80,282,592                 

District 1 - 5 Year Average

District 2 - 5 Year Average

District 3 - 5 Year Average

District 4 - 5 Year Average

District 5 - 5 Year Average
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District Producing New Topped Planted % of Total

1 8,328 302 665 9,295 17.89%

2 10,804                   434 741 11,979                   23.05%

3 8,033 540 236 8,809 16.95%

4 9,270 1,079 641 10,990                   21.15%

5 10,281                   299 308 10,888                   20.95%

Total 46,716                   2,653 2,592 51,960                   

District Producing New Topped Planted % of Total

1 8,581 279 395 9,255 17.76%

2 10,173                   509 651 11,333                   21.74%

3 8,341 129 663 9,133 17.52%

4 9,910 250 1,177 11,338                   21.75%

5 10,476                   185 400 11,061                   21.22%

Total 47,481                   1,352 3,286 52,119                   

District Producing New Topped Planted % of Total

1 7,999 136 424 8,559 16.32%

2 10,187                   285 778 11,249                   21.45%

3 8,479 310 474 9,262 17.66%

4 10,374                   248 1,165 11,787                   22.47%

5 10,918                   118 553 11,588                   22.10%

Total 47,956                   1,096 3,394 52,445                   

District Producing New Topped Planted % of Total

1 8,050 176 322 8,548 15.95%

2 10,601                   209 780 11,590                   21.62%

3 8,652 162 600 9,414 17.56%

4 10,609                   163 1,391 12,163                   22.69%

5 11,269                   69 548 11,886                   22.18%

Total 49,181                   779 3,641 53,602                   

District Producing New Topped Planted % of Total

1 8,317 356 360 9,033 16.28%

2 11,058                   647 233 11,938                   21.52%

3 8,817 781 251 9,849 17.75%

4 11,317                   1,131 202 12,650                   22.80%

5 11,322                   598 95 12,015                   21.65%

Total 50,831                   3,513 1,141 55,485                   

2023

2024

2025

California Avocado Commission

Acreage by District

2021-2025

2021

2022
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REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE MEETING, February 18, 2026 

Item 5-1 

COMMITTEE INFORMATION 

ITEM 5:  Redistricting Scenarios 

SUMMARY: 

Included as attachments are the pro rata calculation for redistricting, as well as scenarios for three, 
four and five districts, utilizing 5-year average production by zip code. Please note, the scenarios 
provided are an example of how district lines could be drawn and are to be serve as a starting point for 
Committee discussion. 

FISCAL ANALYSIS: 

• Not applicable

COMMITTEE OPTIONS: 

• Discuss the various options for redrawn district lines, request modification if necessary, and
recommend new district boundaries for CAC Board consideration

EXHIBITS / ATTACHMENTS: 

• Pro Rata Calculation for District Composition
• 3 District Scenario Map
• 4 District Scenario Map
• 5 District Scenario Map



District 2YR AVG 3YR AVG 4YR AVG 5YR AVG

1 38,794,266     11.14% 40,517,903     12.99% 42,427,416     13.98% 41,170,842     13.93%

2 38,196,722     10.97% 42,246,158     13.54% 41,067,867     13.53% 38,953,140     13.18%

3 77,548,774     22.27% 64,613,897     20.72% 61,759,229     20.34% 59,541,952     20.15%

4 102,497,518  29.43% 82,121,876     26.33% 81,143,136     26.73% 75,514,889     25.56%

5 91,201,398     26.19% 82,412,555     26.42% 77,171,160     25.42% 80,282,592     27.17%

Total 348,238,677  311,912,390  303,568,807  295,463,416  

Pro Rata - 5 Districts 69,647,735     20% 62,382,478     20% 60,713,761     20% 59,092,683     20%

 +10% 76,612,509     22% 68,620,726     22% 66,785,137     22% 65,001,951     22%

 -10% 62,682,962     18% 56,144,230     18% 54,642,385     18% 53,183,415     18%

Pro Rata - 4 Districts 87,059,669     25% 77,978,097     25% 75,892,202     25% 73,865,854     25%

 +10% 95,765,636     28% 85,775,907     28% 83,481,422     28% 81,252,439     28%

 -10% 78,353,702     23% 70,180,288     23% 68,302,981     23% 66,479,269     23%

Pro Rata - 3 Districts 116,079,559  33% 103,970,797  33% 101,189,602  33% 98,487,805     33%

 +10% 127,687,515  37% 114,367,876  37% 111,308,562  37% 108,336,586  37%

 -10% 104,471,603  30% 93,573,717     30% 91,070,642     30% 88,639,025     30%

California Avocado Commission
Pro Rata Calculation for District Composition
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3 District Scenario

District 2YR AVG 3YR AVG 4YR AVG 5YR AVG

Pro Rata - 3 Districts 116,079,559 33% 103,970,797 33% 101,189,602 33% 98,487,805    33%

 +10% 127,687,515 37% 114,367,876 37% 111,308,562 37% 108,336,586 37%

 -10% 104,471,603 30% 93,573,717    30% 91,070,642    30% 88,639,025    30%

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
3 93040 Piru 701,483  
3 93015 Fillmore 19,460,342   
3 93013 Carpinteria 18,715,091   
3 93103 Santa Barbara 129,572  
3 93105 Santa Barbara 1,174,245   
3 93108 Santa Barbara 2,302,683   
3 93109 Santa Barbara 56,340  
3 93110 Santa Barbara 105,368  
3 93111 Santa Barbara 4,925,871   
3 93117 Goleta 19,564,935   
3 93244 Lemon Cove 11,021  
3 93247 Lindsay 8,485  
3 93286 Woodlake 7,846  
3 93292 Visalia 25,922  
3 93401 San Luis Obispo 1,226,354   
3 93402 Los Osos 42,355  
3 93405 San Luis Obispo 1,494,632   
3 93420 Arroyo Grande 3,512,186   
3 93428 Cambria 1,384,934   
3 93430 Cayucos 2,854,311   
3 93436 Lompoc 81,878  
3 93442 Morro Bay 5,478,453   
3 93444 Nipomo 1,266,465   
3 93446 Paso Robles 14,833  
3 93452 San Simeon 37,341  
3 93454 Santa Maria 12,117,690   
3 93455 Santa Maria 1,154,132   
3 93465 Templeton 413,522  
3 93631 Kingsburg 4,576  
3 93647 Orosi 3,809  
3 93960 Soledad 2,129,065   
3 95615 Courtland 25,948  
3 95690 Walnut Grove 12,728  

100,444,417    District 3 Total

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
1 91935 Jamul 1,499  
1 92019 El Cajon 43,748  
1 92021 El Cajon 614,699  
1 92025 Escondido 1,867,810   
1 92026 Escondido 4,973,275   
1 92027 Escondido 8,281,856   
1 92029 Escondido 86,111  
1 92040 Lakeside 20,408  
1 92059 Pala 1,213,958   
1 92061 Pauma Valley 8,871,453   
1 92064 Poway 1,192,896   
1 92065 Ramona 159,058  
1 92069 San Marcos 862,702  
1 92078 San Marcos 126,742  
1 92082 Valley Center 12,854,628   
1 90631 La Habra 145,558  
1 91709 Chino Hills 61,565  
1 91711 Claremont 425   
1 92003 Bonsall 2,921,058   
1 92028 Fallbrook 11,720,163   
1 92057 Oceanside 2,194,962   
1 92084 Vista 2,204,362   
1 92313 Grand Terrace 21,424  
1 92359 Mentone 475,241  
1 92373 Redlands 196,466  
1 92374 Mentone 1,901,749   
1 92503 Riverside 165,853  
1 92504 Riverside 214,996  
1 92506 Riverside 100,937  
1 92507 Riverside 5,738  
1 92521 Riverside 27,363  
1 92544 Hemet 34,609  
1 92557 Moreno Valley 7,648  
1 92562 Murrieta 287,797  
1 92590 Temecula 11,698,399   
1 92592 Temecula 42,404  
1 92595 Wildomar 61,880  
1 92602 Irvine 3,234,456   
1 92618 Irvine 163,388  
1 92620 Irvine 1,139  
1 92675 Dana Point 708,616  
1 92705 Santa Ana 96,038  
1 92782 Tustin 63,275  
1 92881 Corona 32,798  
1 92882 Corona 86,405  
1 92883 Corona 76,429  
1 93021 Moorpark 13,904,368   
1 93033 Oxnard 3,032,408   
1 93036 Oxnard 1,150,104   
1 90265 Malibu 34,630  
1 91360 Thousand Oaks 40,266  
1 91361 Westlake Village 27,897  
1 93065 Simi Valley 384,044  

98,697,699  District 1 Total

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
2 93003 Ventura 1,619,730   
2 93004 Ventura 1,346,006   
2 93001 Ventura 8,450,693   
2 93022 Oak View 52,181  
2 93023 Ojai 2,158,366   
2 93060 Santa Paula 44,691,824   
2 93010 Camarillo 3,414,893   
2 93012 Camarillo 6,482,297   
2 93066 Somis 28,105,309   

96,321,299  District 2 Total

Item 5-3



District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
1 91935 Jamul 1,499   
1 92019 El Cajon 43,748   
1 92021 El Cajon 614,699   
1 92025 Escondido 1,867,810   
1 92026 Escondido 4,973,275   
1 92027 Escondido 8,281,856   
1 92029 Escondido 86,111   
1 92040 Lakeside 20,408   
1 92059 Pala 1,213,958   
1 92061 Pauma Valley 8,871,453   
1 92064 Poway 1,192,896   
1 92065 Ramona 159,058   
1 92069 San Marcos 862,702   
1 92078 San Marcos 126,742   
1 92082 Valley Center 12,854,628   
1 90631 La Habra 145,558   
1 91709 Chino Hills 61,565   
1 91711 Claremont 425  
1 92003 Bonsall 2,921,058   
1 92028 Fallbrook 11,720,163   
1 92057 Oceanside 2,194,962   
1 92084 Vista 2,204,362   
1 92313 Grand Terrace 21,424   
1 92359 Mentone 475,241   
1 92373 Redlands 196,466   
1 92374 Mentone 1,901,749   
1 92503 Riverside 165,853   
1 92504 Riverside 214,996   
1 92506 Riverside 100,937   
1 92507 Riverside 5,738   
1 92521 Riverside 27,363   
1 92544 Hemet 34,609   
1 92557 Moreno Valley 7,648   
1 92562 Murrieta 287,797   
1 92590 Temecula 11,698,399   
1 92592 Temecula 42,404   
1 92595 Wildomar 61,880   
1 92602 Irvine 3,234,456   
1 92618 Irvine 163,388   
1 92620 Irvine 1,139   
1 92675 Dana Point 708,616   
1 92705 Santa Ana 96,038   
1 92782 Tustin 63,275   
1 92881 Corona 32,798   
1 92882 Corona 86,405   
1 92883 Corona 76,429   

80,123,983  District 1 Total

District 2YR AVG 3YR AVG 4YR AVG 5YR AVG

Pro Rata - 4 Districts 87,059,669    25% 77,978,097    25% 75,892,202    25% 73,865,854    25%

+10% 95,765,636    28% 85,775,907    28% 83,481,422    28% 81,252,439    28%

 -10% 78,353,702    23% 70,180,288    23% 68,302,981    23% 66,479,269    23%

4 District Scenario

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
3 93015 Fillmore 19,460,342   
3 93022 Oak View 52,181   
3 93023 Ojai 2,158,366   
3 93040 Piru 701,483   
3 93060 Santa Paula 44,691,824   

67,064,196  District 3 Total
District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs

2 90265 Malibu 34,630   
2 91360 Thousand Oaks 40,266   
2 91361 Westlake Village 27,897   
2 93001 Ventura 8,450,693   
2 93003 Ventura 1,619,730   
2 93004 Ventura 1,346,006   
2 93010 Camarillo 3,414,893   
2 93012 Camarillo 6,482,297   
2 93021 Moorpark 13,904,368   
2 93033 Oxnard 3,032,408   
2 93036 Oxnard 1,150,104   
2 93065 Simi Valley 384,044   
2 93066 Somis 28,105,309   

67,992,645  District 2 Total

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
4 93013 Carpinteria 18,715,091   
4 93103 Santa Barbara 129,572  
4 93105 Santa Barbara 1,174,245   
4 93108 Santa Barbara 2,302,683   
4 93109 Santa Barbara 56,340  
4 93110 Santa Barbara 105,368  
4 93111 Santa Barbara 4,925,871   
4 93117 Goleta 19,564,935   
4 93244 Lemon Cove 11,021  
4 93247 Lindsay 8,485  
4 93286 Woodlake 7,846  
4 93292 Visalia 25,922  
4 93401 San Luis Obispo 1,226,354   
4 93402 Los Osos 42,355  
4 93405 San Luis Obispo 1,494,632   
4 93420 Arroyo Grande 3,512,186   
4 93428 Cambria 1,384,934   
4 93430 Cayucos 2,854,311   
4 93436 Lompoc 81,878  
4 93442 Morro Bay 5,478,453   
4 93444 Nipomo 1,266,465   
4 93446 Paso Robles 14,833  
4 93452 San Simeon 37,341  
4 93454 Santa Maria 12,117,690   
4 93455 Santa Maria 1,154,132   
4 93465 Templeton 413,522  
4 93631 Kingsburg 4,576  
4 93647 Orosi 3,809  
4 93960 Soledad 2,129,065   
4 95615 Courtland 25,948  
4 95690 Walnut Grove 12,728  

80,282,592  District 4 Total

Item 5-1 

Item 5-4



5 District Scenario

District 2YR AVG 3YR AVG 4YR AVG 5YR AVG

Pro Rata - 5 Districts 69,647,735    20% 62,382,478    20% 60,713,761    20% 59,092,683    20%

+10% 76,612,509    22% 68,620,726    22% 66,785,137    22% 65,001,951    22%

 -10% 62,682,962    18% 56,144,230    18% 54,642,385    18% 53,183,415    18%

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
1 91935 Jamul 1,499   
1 92003 Bonsall 2,921,058   
1 92019 El Cajon 43,748   
1 92021 El Cajon 614,699   
1 92025 Escondido 1,867,810   
1 92026 Escondido 4,973,275   
1 92027 Escondido 8,281,856   
1 92028 Fallbrook 11,720,163   
1 92029 Escondido 86,111   
1 92040 Lakeside 20,408   
1 92057 Oceanside 2,194,962   
1 92059 Pala 1,213,958   
1 92061 Pauma Valley 8,871,453   
1 92064 Poway 1,192,896   
1 92065 Ramona 159,058   
1 92069 San Marcos 862,702   
1 92078 San Marcos 126,742   
1 92082 Valley Center 12,854,628   
1 92084 Vista 2,204,362   

60,211,388  District 1 Total

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
3 93013 Carpinteria 18,715,091   
3 93015 Fillmore 19,460,342   
3 93040 Piru 701,483   
3 93066 Somis 28,105,309   

66,982,225  District 3 Total
District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs

4 93022 Oak View 52,181   
4 93023 Ojai 2,158,366   
4 93060 Santa Paula 44,691,824   
4 93103 Santa Barbara 129,572   
4 93105 Santa Barbara 1,174,245   
4 93108 Santa Barbara 2,302,683   
4 93109 Santa Barbara 56,340   
4 93110 Santa Barbara 105,368   
4 93111 Santa Barbara 4,925,871   

55,596,449  District 4 Total

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
5 93117 Goleta 19,564,935   
5 93244 Lemon Cove 11,021   
5 93247 Lindsay 8,485   
5 93286 Woodlake 7,846   
5 93292 Visalia 25,922   
5 93401 San Luis Obispo 1,226,354   
5 93402 Los Osos 42,355   
5 93405 San Luis Obispo 1,494,632   
5 93420 Arroyo Grande 3,512,186   
5 93428 Cambria 1,384,934   
5 93430 Cayucos 2,854,311   
5 93436 Lompoc 81,878   
5 93442 Morro Bay 5,478,453   
5 93444 Nipomo 1,266,465   
5 93446 Paso Robles 14,833   
5 93452 San Simeon 37,341   
5 93454 Santa Maria 12,117,690   
5 93455 Santa Maria 1,154,132   
5 93465 Templeton 413,522   
5 93631 Kingsburg 4,576   
5 93647 Orosi 3,809   
5 93960 Soledad 2,129,065   
5 95615 Courtland 25,948   
5 95690 Walnut Grove 12,728   

52,873,423  District 5 Total

         
2 92590 Temecula 11,698,399   
2 92592 Temecula 42,404   
2 92595 Wildomar 61,880   
2 92602 Irvine 3,234,456   
2 92618 Irvine 163,388   
2 92620 Irvine 1,139   
2 92675 Dana Point 708,616   
2 92705 Santa Ana 96,038   
2 92782 Tustin 63,275   
2 92881 Corona 32,798   
2 92882 Corona 86,405   
2 92883 Corona 76,429   
2 93001 Ventura 8,450,693   
2 93003 Ventura 1,619,730   
2 93004 Ventura 1,346,006   
2 93010 Camarillo 3,414,893   
2 93012 Camarillo 6,482,297   
2 93021 Moorpark 13,904,368   
2 93033 Oxnard 3,032,408   
2 93036 Oxnard 1,150,104   
2 93065 Simi Valley 384,044   

59,799,932  District 2 Total

District Zip Code City 5YR Avg Lbs
2 90265 Malibu 34,630   
2 90631 La Habra 145,558   
2 91360 Thousand Oaks 40,266   
2 91361 Westlake Village 27,897   
2 91709 Chino Hills 61,565   
2 91711 Claremont 425       
2 92313 Grand Terrace 21,424   
2 92359 Mentone 475,241   
2 92373 Redlands 196,466   
2 92374 Mentone 1,901,749   
2 92503 Riverside 165,853   
2 92504 Riverside 214,996   
2 92506 Riverside 100,937   
2 92507 Riverside 5,738   
2 92521 Riverside 27,363   
2 92544 Hemet 34,609   
2 92557 Moreno Valley 7,648   
2 92562 Murrieta 287,797   
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